REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a 8-Bit, 4-Channel Data
Acquisition System

operational sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model* Range Description Option
AD8401AR –40°C to +85°C 28-Lead SOIC SOL-28
AD8401Chips +25°C Die
*The AD8401 contains 1257 transistors.
Figure 1. Load Circuits for Data Access Time Test
a. VOH to High Za. High Z to VOH b. High Z to VOL
DGND
CL3kΩ
DBN
DBN
CL
3kΩ
+5V
DGND DGND
10pF3kΩ
DBN
DBN
10pF
3kΩ
+5V
DGND
b. VOL to High Z
Figure 2. Load Circuits for Bus Relinquish Time Test
AD8401
–5–REV. 0
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin# Name Description
1 VDD Positive Supply. Nominal value +5 volts. This pad requires 2 bonds for die assembly.
The substrate is common with VDD.
2 AGDAC Analog Ground for the DAC. There is a separate analog ground for the ADC.
3 VOUT Voltage Output from the DAC.
4 NC No Connect.
5 A1 Address Input that controls multiplexer. See Table I for address decode.
6 RESET (RS) Active Low Digital Input that clears the DAC register to zero, setting the DAC to mini-
mum scale. It also asynchronously clears the INT line of the ADC.
7–12, 14, 15 DB7 to DB0 Digital I/O Lines. DB7 (7) is the Most Significant Bit (MSB), for both the ADC and
the DAC, and DB0 (15) is the Least Significant Bit (LSB).
13 DGND Digital Ground.
16 WR Rising Edge Triggered Write Input. Used to load data into the DAC register.
17 CS Chip Select. Active Low Input
18 RD Active Low Read Input. When this input is active, ADC data can be read from the
part. RD going low starts the ADC conversion.
19 ST Falling Edge Triggered Start Input. Used for applications requiring precise sample tim-
ing. The falling edge of ST starts the conversion and sets the BUSY low. The ST is not
gated by CS.
20 BUSY ADC Active Low, Status Output. When the ADC is performing a conversion, the
BUSY output is low.
21 INT Active Low Output. The Interrupt output notifies the system that the ADC has com-
pleted its conversion. INT goes high on the rising edge of CS or RD. It will also be
forced high when RESET is asserted.
22 CLK External Clock Input Pin. Accepts a TTL or 5 V CMOS input logic levels.
23 AGADC Analog ADC Ground
27–24 VINA, B, C, D Four Analog Inputs
28 A0 Address input that controls multiplexer. See Table I for address decode.
PIN CONFIGURATION
Top View
(Not to Scale)